## STATE OF NEW YORK LEGISLATURE OF ERIE COUNTY BUFFALO, N.Y., SEPTEMBER 20, 2018, A.D.

I **HEREBY CERTIFY**, that at a regular session of the Legislature of Erie County, held in the County Hall, in the City of Buffalo, on 20th day of September, 2018 A.D., a resolution was adopted, of which the following is a true copy:

**WHEREAS,** recognition and congratulations are extended to **Daniel Brunson** for being named the recipient of the Greater East Aurora Chamber of Commerce's 2018 Visionary Award; and

**WHEREAS,** the Visionary Award is given to the individual who promotes student preparation for the workplace by serving as an advocate for workforce development issues; and

**WHEREAS, Daniel Brunson** has served for many years as both a teacher and administrator in the East Aurora School, and he has continued to serve the district as a member of the board; and

**WHEREAS, Daniel Brunson** is deeply invested in the community, which is exhibited through his expansive volunteer work with the Aurora Players, Rural Outreach Center, East Aurora Education Foundation, and Kiwanis Club of East Aurora, just to name a few; and

**WHEREAS, Daniel Brunson** has been an educational leader in our community working to prepare students for the work force and make valuable connections between local business and education for the betterment of the students.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

**RESOLVED,** the Erie County Legislature pauses in its deliberations to send congratulations to **Daniel Brunson** for being named the recipient of the Greater East Aurora Chamber of Commerce's 2018 Visionary Award.

Joseph C. Lorigo Erie County Legislator – 10<sup>th</sup> District

Robert M. Graber Clerk of the Legislature of Erie County